For demonstration purposes, the detailed calculation of the balance sheet regarding
impact on climate change, indicator A1-GHG impact and mitigation, is presented for
Alternative 1C (Table 6). The same approach is used for all other alternatives in the decision
analysis process (see Tables S3 and S4 in Supplementary Materials for details).

Table 6. Balance assessment for indicator A1 for Alternative 1C (Soyo).

Unit Process

GHG-Debit

∑ Debit

GHG-Credit *

∑ Credit Total ScoreSc. 1
Sc. 2 Sc. 3 Sc. 1 & 3 Sc.2

CO2 CH4 N2O

AP 0 1 1 0 0

13

0 0

9

FP+M 0 1 1 1 1 0 0

Ms+Cl 0 0 0 1 0 2 2 4

SB 0 1 1 1 1 0 0

SP 0 0 0 1 1 0 0

* Credit refers to the saving of natural resources by effluent reuse.

Since scale minimum and maximum values for this indicator range from 5 to 30, the
standard value obtained for this indicator is thus 8.4 (rounded up to 9 conservatively),
which translates into the category of Negligible GHG emissions.

The final result of the overall performance of alternatives is obtained taking into
account the abovementioned score, weighted for each criterion. For this project, two
scenarios were carried out with different weights, as a sensitivity analysis to the model.
Table 7 shows evaluation results considering the following weights: social (S1 to S4)–20%,
investment (E1)–10%, O&M costs (E2)–30%, technical (T1 to T2)–20% and environmental
(A1 and A2)–20%.

Sustainability 2021, 13, 5627 14 of 18

Table 7. Overall performance scores (Soyo).

Alternative
Weighted Criteria Evaluation

Total
Social Impact (S) Economic Impact (E) Technical Performance (T) Environmental Impact (A)

1A.1 6.55 5.46 3.14 7.73 5.61

1A.2 6.22 5.13 2.07 5.73 4.77

1B.1 5.30 5.86 3.14 7.73 5.58

1B.2 4.97 5.54 2.07 5.73 4.75

2.1 (K) 5.80 5.70 2.64 7.18 5.36

2.2 (K) 5.47 5.26 1.57 5.18 4.50

2.1 (PP) 5.80 5.70 2.64 7.18 5.36

2.2 (PP) 5.47 5.26 1.57 5.18 4.50

1C 5.22 5.97 4.21 9.20 6.07

FSTP1 7.02 4.06 6.36 8.09 5.83

FSTP2 7.27 4.06 6.36 9.20 6.11

FSTP3 7.52 4.06 7.36 9.20 6.36

It should be kept in mind that option 1C is the only alternative considering co-
treatment of effluents (liquid and faecal sludge), thus requiring a single facility. All other
options refer to separate treatment facilities for WWTP and FSTP, and were presented
individually for comparison between alternatives in each category. However, they are to
be analysed together, meaning they require an average score from a combination from one
WWTP and one FSTP alternative. As such, preference was given to a single location, which
obtained the highest overall score of 6.07.

The same method was applied to the remaining cities, where the following main